## MACEDONIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH HOLY SYNOD OF BISHOPS

No162 6 July 2002 Skopje

The Holy Synod of Bishops of the Macedonian Orthodox Church at its extraordinary session held on 5 July 2002 at the monastery "Holy Virgin Mary"- Matka, Skopje, reached the following

## DECISION

The Holy Synod of Bishops of the Macedonian Orthodox Church appointed a Commission for performing a transfer of responsibility for the Povardarje diocese, for the safe of the eparchy and the inventory.

The Commission is made of:

- His Eminence, Metropolitan of Debar and Kicevo, Timothy
- His Eminence, Metropolitan of Bregalnica, Agathangel and
- Archpriest Jordan Postolovski

The Commission is to perform a transfer and to submit a written report to the Holy Synod of Bishops of the Macedonian Orthodox Church on 6 July 2002, after twelve o'clock.

This decision is to be delivered to:

- the members of the Commission
- the Board of the Povardarje Diocese
- the former Metropolitan of Povardarje, John
- the archives of the Holy Synod of Bishops

President of the Holy Synod of Bishops of the Macedonian Orthodox Church Archbishop of Ohrid and Macedonia, Stephen